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VIRGINTIA:
BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD
SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER REGARDING

ELECTIONS, UNIT: EH-36
(herein "Subject Drilling Unit") DOCKET NUMBER VGOB-90/09/06-0011

REPORT OF BOARD

FINDINGS AND ORDER

1. This Supplemental Order is entered by the Board sua sponte in the
form authorized by the Board at its hearing held at 9:00 a.m. on October 20,
1992, Board of Supervisors Room, Courthouse, Grundy, Virginia, and pursuant
to authority granted to the Board’s Chairman at the hearing of the Virginia
Gas and 0il Board on June 16, 1992 at 9:00 a.m. at the Rhododendron
Restaurant at the Breaks Interstate Park, Breaks, Virginia; and this
Supplemental Order is being recorded for the purpose of (1) complying with
the requirements of 8 7.c of the Virginia Gas and 0il Board Regulations, VR
480-05-22.2 by supplementing the Order previously issued by the Board for
the subject Docket on February 11, 1991, March 27, 1991 and September 30,
1991 and recorded at Deed Books 370, 372 and 381 Pages 279, 22 and 9 in the
Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court, Buchanan County, Virginia on
February 11, 1991, April 1, 1991 and October 1, 1991 (herein "Board Order")
to complete the record regarding elections. The Board Order pooled all
interests in Subject Drilling Unit including those of the Respondents more
particularly set forth and identified by the Designated Operator in the
affidavits attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Board finds it has
jurisdiction over the subject matter pursuant to the provisions of the
Virginia Gas and 0il Act, 8 45.1-361.1 et seq., Virginia Code, 1950 as
amended.

2., Findings: The Board finds that:

(a) The Board Order directed Edwards & Harding Petroleum
Company (now Virginia Gas Company) (herein the "Designated Operator"), to
mail copies of the Board Order to all Respondents whose interests, if any,
were pooled by said Board Order;

(b) The Designated Operator filed its affidavit of mailing dated
March 5, 1993 disclosing that it had mailed a true and correct copy of the
Board’s Order to all Respondents whose interests, if any, were pooled by
said Board Order;

(c) The Board Order required each Respondent whose interests, if
any, were pooled by the terms of said Board Order to make his or her
election within thirty (30) days after the date of mailing or recording, as
applicable, of said Order; the Designated Operator has filed its affidavit
dated May 17, 1993 in accordance with 7.c of the Virginia Gas and 0il Board
Regulations and VR 480-05-22.2 (herein "Affidavit of Election"), wherein it
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has, for each Respondent whose interests, if any, were pooled by said Board
Order, stated: (i) whether each Respondent has made or failed to make a
timely election; (ii) the nature of the election made, if any; (iii)
whether, by reason of a failure to elect or to timely elect one or more
Respondents are deemed, under the terms of the Board’s Order, to have leased
all their rights, title, interests, estates and claims in Subject Drilling
Unit to the Designated Operator;

(d) The Board Order further required the Designated Operator,
after expiration of the election period, to file with the Board a statement
of the interests subject to escrow under the terms and provisions of the
Board Order, in light of the elections made or deemed to have been made
(herein "Statement of Interests"); that the Designated Operator furnished
said Statement of Interest as part of its Affidavit of Election. A copy of
which is attached.

(e) Current Board standards requiring the escrow of funds and the
Board's agreement with its Escrow Agent, Tazewell National Bank, P. 0. Box
909, Tazewell, Virginia 24651, or any successor named by the Board, require
the entry of a Supplemental Order establishing of record the elections made
or deemed to have been made and specifying the sums or percentage thereof
subject to escrow.

3. Order: By this Order, the Board orders the Designated Operator to
tender, consistent with and in accordance with the findings set forth at
paragraph 2. above and the annexed Affidavits, any funds subject to escrow
and instructs the Escrow Agent, Tazewell National Bank, P. O. Box 909,
Tazewell, Virginia 24651, or any successor named by the Board to establish
interest-bearing escrow account(s), IRS Tax Identification Number 54-
1629506, in accordance with the information set forth in said Affidavits to
receive such funds and account to the Board therefore.

4. Mailing of Order and Filing of Affidavit: The Designated Operator
under the captioned order or its Attorney shall file an affidavit with the
Secretary of the Board within ten (10) days after the date of receipt of
this Order stating that a true and correct copy of this Order was mailed
within seven (7) days from the date of receipt of this Order to each person
whose interest or claim is subject to escrow and whose address is knowm.

5. Conclusion: Therefore, the findings and all terms and provisions
set forth above be and hereby are granted and IT IS SO ORDERED.

6. Effective Date: This Order shall be effective on the date of its
execution.

DONE AND EXECUTED this .3 —»/ day of 199/;, by a majority of

the Virginia Gas and 0il Board.

Chairman, Bénny R. Wappler
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STATE OF VIRGINIA)
. COUNTY OF WISE )

Acknowledged on this J"/Q) day of Q/’%@cﬂﬂ/i/)(
P

, 1993'¢
ersonally before me a notary public in and for the O¢mmonwealth of
V:l.rglnla, appeared Benny Wampler, being duly sworn did depose and say that

hef ‘is. Chairman of the Virginia Gas and 0il Board, that he executed the same
n was ‘authorlzed to do so.

Susan G. Garrett
Notary Public

My commission expires 7/31/94

DONE AND PERFORMED this 3"" day of
this Board.

Y.
_%k&u_@?__ 1993 by Order of

Byrof Thomas Fulfher

Principal Executive to the Staff
Virginia Gas and 0il Board

STATE OF VIRGINIAOQ
COUNTY OF WASHINGTONO

| / )
Acknowledged on this 3 //7 C/ day o % %%C/M

, 1993,
personally before me a notary public in and for the Commonwealth of
Virginia, appeared Byron Thomas Fulmer, being duly sworn did depose and say
that he is Principal Executive to the staff of the Virginia Gas and 0il
Board, that he executed the same and was Authorized t

AQWQW

Diane J. Da¥is
Notary Public

mg&%ﬂconnmss:.on expires 9/30/97




o
VIRGINIA: ponx 417 bact 435

BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

IN RE:

Application of Edwards & Harding Petroleum Company (now Virginia Gas
Company) for Forced Pooling of Interests in Unit Number ___EH-36 , VGOB Docket No.
VGOB-90/0906-0011 in the _Garden  District of __Buchanan County, Virginia

AFFIDAVIT OF _ Edwards & Harding Petroleum Company (now Virginia Gas
Company) (herein "Designated Operator") REGARDING ELECTIONS, ESCROW AND
SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

James D. Rasnake (herein Affiant), being first duly sworn on oath, deposes
and says:

1. That your Affiant is employed by _Virginia Gas Company , the Designated
Operator, at its office located at _ 120 South Court Street, Abingdon,
Virginia 24210 that your Affiant is the Designated Operator's _______
Land Manager, and is authorized to give this Affidavit in its behalf;

2. That the Order entered on March 27, 1991 / September 30, 1991 ., by
the Virginia Gas and Oil Board regarding the captioned (CBM or
conventional) Unit required the Applicant to mail a true and correct
copy of said Order to each person pooled by said Order;

3. That within seven (7) days of the receipt of an executed copy of the
Order referred to at Paragraph 2. above, your Affiant caused a true and
correct copy of said Order to be mailed via the United States Postal
Service to each Respondent named in the captioned Application, whose
address was know, and to all persons, if any, who were added as
Respondents at the hearing held in the captioned matter; that annexed
hereto and incorporated herein are copies of the letters of transmittal,
receipts for certified mail, and return receipts pertaining to said
mailing;

4. That the Order of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board in the captioned matter
required all persons pooled thereby to tender their written elections to
the Unit Operator within thirty (30) days of the date said Order was
recorded in the county above named; that said Order was recorded on

April 1, 1991 / October 1, 1991

5. That the Designated Operator, _Edwards & Harding Petroleum Company
(now Virginia Gas Company), has established procedures to review all

mail received and all written documents received by means other than
by mail to ascertain whether parties whose interests have been pooled
have made a written election, in a timely fashion, as required by the
captioned Order; that said procedures were followed to identify the
elections, if any, made with regard to Subject Unit; that the following
persons delivered, by mail or otherwise, written elections to the Unit
Operator, within the thirty day election period:

OXYUSA
Gladys Cole Kennedy

6. That the interests andfor claims of the following persons (who made
timely elections, or who are deemed under the terms of the Board's
Order to have leased, or who, subsequent to the pooling hearing held in
the captioned matter, have leased or otherwise entered into an
agreement with the Designated Operator) are subject to escrow under
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the Board's Order pooling the captioned Unit, Board Regulations and the
Code of Virginia; that opposite the name of each person named as a
Respondent listed below is set forth:

SEE ATTACHED

7. That after the pooling hearing held in the captioned matter, the
following persons have leased or entered into a voluntary agreement
with the Designated Operator with regard to their interests and/or
claims which are not subject to escrow and should, therefore, be

dismissed as Respondents: See Attached Listing
8. That pursuant to the provisions of VR 480-05-22.27.C and VR 480-05
-22.2.8, annexed hereto and  incorporated herein is a proposed

supplemental order to be entered to complete the record regarding
elections; that said annexed supplemental order sets forth and identifies
the conflicting claims and/or interests which require escrow of funds
pursuant to the terms of §§ 45.1-361.21.D, 45.1-361.22.A.3 and 4.

Dated at Abingdon, Virginia, this _17th day of __May 199?

o/ Affiant
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me by James D. Rasnake , the
Land Manager of Virginia Gas Company. , a corporation,
on behalf of the corporation, this _17th day of __ May , 1993,

1993.

g / ~ / ,
My commission expires: z o f e
& 4 - 7
/. / ~ , 7
fiencda K N /I/ 2A0 ecre)

Notary

7
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AFFIDAVIT

THIS AFFIDAVIT is to certify that Virginia Gas Company has mailed, within seven
(7) days from its receipt of the VGOB Report of the Board. Findings and Order
concerning the EH-36 well unit (Docket No. VGOB 96-11), a true and correct
copy of said report to each person pooled by this order whose address is shown

on Exhibit B of said report.

Dated this ié day of __JIR20H , 1993,

Virginia Gas Company

ACKNOWLEDGMENT et

M /i R SL;S ’ij}\

%)
RECEIVED o
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ) bvison o
GAS & ol o
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON) \{\,
202N
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this St day
of Mot , 1993,

Notary Public 3

My commission expires:

/9-31-90
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OoOXY OXY USA INC.
Q. Box 26100, Oklahoma City, OK 73126-0100

Telephone 405 749-2000

November 8, 1991

Mr. James D. Rasnake

Edwards & Harding Petroleum Company
P. O. Box 2404

Abingdon, VA 24210

RE: Pooling of EH-36 Drilling Unit
Buchanan County, Virginia

Dear Mr. Rasnake:

OXY USA Inc. elects to share in the operation of the above referenced well on a
"carried basis".

Very truly yours,

OXY USA Inc.

Dean Athens
Landman Consultant
Mid-Continent Region
DA/lb

cc: Marty Wirth - Richlands, VA

An Occidental Qil and Gas company
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VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY p=Tety -
ESCROW ACCOUNT LEDGER m M\.W ,h %
28 1 .
WELL #36 2 8 =
VGOB-90/0906-0011 B 8y
ELECTIONS e 90
Non-Partic. | Unknown or | Conflicting Division of ESCROW ) a;
NAME Deemed Leased  Leased Participating| or Carried | Uniocatable Claim % Unit Interest Amount Du ma “m/
=
Margeret & Jerry Davis X 0.001133302 o g i
Mary Francis Selle X 0.000000000 BS
Karen & Bryan Rowe X 0.000066953 s el
Lucille & Oral Christian X 0.000066953 T e i WY
Sharon & William Daniels X 0.000066953 2 B\ /.
Therman & lris Cooper X 0.000000000 (&) nmg //4
Rebecca Cooper X 0.000251482 g5 N
H.A. & Edith Street X 0.001133302 g © \
Mona Cole & Nancy J. Cole X 0.001133302 = g
James & Daisy Burress X 0.001133302 M .M
Shirley Cole Fuqua X 0.001133302 = m
Marion Combs X 0.001133302 -
Billy Victor Hartman X 0.000066953 58
Gladys Cole Kennedy X 0.002775000 3 B
Lena McDonald (Unleased Caroline Cole) X 0.003286413 = 9
Dean & Bridgett Cole X 0.000000000 2 4
Annis Jean Jones X 0.000000000 ==
Norine Harman X 0.000000000 S
Ashland Exploration, Inc. X 0.056525000 3 cmpv
Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. X 0.005796875 2 oy
OXY USA, Inc. X 0.071443750 2 S
Lois & James Nicholson X 0.000000000 cm

72,

this ...

In the Clerk’s Office of the Ci

/

was this day presented in t

admitted to recor
Returned this date to; £

VIRGINIA:
Deed Book No.
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